
 

To be completed by Mayor’s Legislative Team: 
 

Resolution/Bill Number:  RR19 1035 Date Entered:  __________________ 
 

Revised 03/02/18 

ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION REQUEST 

Please email requests to the Mayor’s Legislative Team 

at MileHighOrdinance@DenverGov.org by 3:00pm on Monday. Contact the Mayor’s Legislative team with questions 

 

 

Date of Request:   9/27/2019 

Please mark one:   Bill Request  or   Resolution Request 

 

1.  Type of Request: 

 

  Contract/Grant Agreement   Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA)   Rezoning/Text Amendment  

 

  Dedication/Vacation   Appropriation/Supplemental   DRMC Change  

 

 Other: 

 

 

2.  Title: (Start with approves, amends, dedicates, etc., include name of company or contractor and indicate the type of request: grant 

acceptance, contract execution, contract amendment, municipal code change, supplemental request, etc.) 

 

 Amends contract 201629825 (Alfresco) / 201951885 (Jaggaer) with Keene Concrete, Inc. to add an additional one year to the term 

for a Master On-Call Concrete Repair contract. 

 

3.  Requesting Agency: Public Works 

 

 

4.  Contact Person: 

Contact person with knowledge of proposed 

ordinance/resolution 

Contact person to present item at Mayor-Council and 

Council 

Name:          Tomas Blackman Name:                Jason Gallardo 

Email:         Thomas.Blackman@denvergov.org Email:                Jason.Gallardo@denvergov.org 

 

 

5. General description or background of proposed request. Attach executive summary if more space needed: 

 

This ordinance will approve the First Amendment which adds one year to the contract term. The Work contemplated hereunder 

shall generally consist of all work, including labor, materials, supplies and equipment which is necessary to satisfactorily 

complete Construction Services related to the Citywide Concrete Program as yet to be identified (i.e., the “Projects”).  The City 

anticipates that typical Project Work may include repair and/or replacement of flatwork and other incidental and related 

infrastructure items including, but not limited to: ADA compliant handicap curb ramps, curbs, gutters, sidewalks, pavements, 

asphalt, driveways, alleys, crosspans, walkways, rip-rap, water proof membranes, bridge decks, and retaining walls.  Incidental 

repairs to associated storm inlets, pipe, and or landscaping may be required.  Each of these Projects will be separately scoped, 

designed (if deemed necessary by the City) and quantified.  This is a master on-call contract which will be composed of multiple 

work orders.  Work orders cannot exceed $450,000.  The master on-call contract will be administered by CCD Wastewater 

Capital Projects Management however, the individual work orders may be managed by other assigned departments/agencies.   

 

 

6. City Attorney assigned to this request (if applicable):  Jill Ferguson 

 

 

7.  City Council District: Citywide 

 

 

8.  **For all contracts, fill out and submit accompanying Key Contract Terms worksheet** 

 

 

 

 

Key Contract Terms 

mailto:MileHighOrdinance@DenverGov.org


 

To be completed by Mayor’s Legislative Team: 
 

Resolution/Bill Number:  RR19 1035 Date Entered:  __________________ 
 

Revised 03/02/18 

 
Type of Contract: Hard Bid On-Call Construction Contract  

 

Vendor/Contractor Name:  Keene Concrete, Inc. 

 

Contract control number: Alfresco: 201629825-01 / Jaggaer: 201951885-01 

 

Location: Citywide 

 

Is this a new contract?    Yes     No     Is this an Amendment?    Yes     No   If yes, how many?  1 

 

 

Contract Term/Duration (for amended contracts, include existing term dates and amended dates): 
 

Contract Amount (indicate existing amount, amended amount and new contract total):   
 

Current Contract Amount 

(A) 

Additional Funds 

(B) 

Total Contract Amount 

(A+B) 

$4,000,000.00 0 $4,000,000.00 

 

Current Contract Term Added Time New Ending Date 

11/9/16-11/8/19 1 Year 11/8/20 

 

Scope of work: The Master On-Call Concrete Repair shall generally consist of all work, including labor, materials, supplies and 

equipment which is necessary to satisfactorily complete Construction Services related to the Citywide Concrete Program. The City 

anticipates that typical Project Work may include repair and/or replacement of flatwork and other incidental and related 

infrastructure items including, but not limited to: ADA compliant handicap curb ramps, curbs, gutters, sidewalks, pavements, 

asphalt, driveways, alleys, crosspans, walkways, rip-rap, water proof membranes, bridge decks, and retaining walls.  Incidental 

repairs to associated storm inlets, pipe, and or landscaping may be required. Each of these Projects will be separately scoped, 

designed (if deemed necessary by the City) and quantified. 

Was this contractor selected by competitive process? Yes, Hard Bid Process advertised by Public Works August 2016  

 

Has this contractor provided these services to the City before?    Yes     No 

   

Source of funds:  This is a zero-dollar contract and all work will be procured and funded individually through the Work Order process. 

 

Is this contract subject to:     W/MBE     DBE     SBE     XO101    ACDBE   N/A 

 

WBE/MBE/DBE commitments (construction, design, Airport concession contracts):  M/WBE 10%  

 

Who are the subcontractors to this contract?   

  


